

Republic of the Philippines Department of Health NATIONAL NUTRITION COUNCIL Region VIII



Regional Nutrition Committee VIII

RNC VIII Resolution No. 7, Series of 2018

APPROVING THE AWARDEES FOR THE 2018 REGIONAL NUTRITION AWARDING CEREMONY

WHEREAS, the Philippine Plan of Action for Nutrition (PPAN) 2017-2022, an integral part of the Philippine Development Plan, is the systematic integration of efforts of government and private agencies and institutions to address the country's malnutrition problem;

WHEREAS, PPAN monitoring and evaluation is a management tool to: a) assess progress of plan implementation; b) identify strengths and weaknesses in implementing the local nutrition program; c) institute appropriate corrective measures; and d) facilitate achievement of the plan's objectives;

WHEREAS, the Regional Nutrition Evaluation Team (RNET) is organized to evaluate the barangays, municipalities, cities, and provinces with Nutrition Action Plan (NAP), and to include the outstanding barangay nutrition scholars from the provinces and cities;

WHEREAS, local government units adjudged as outstanding must attain a minimum and final average rating, as follows: 1) Outstanding Municipality in the Province of 85%, 2) Outstanding Municipality in the Region of 88%, and 3) Outstanding Province or City in the Region of 90%;

WHEREAS, Barangay Nutrition Scholars (BNSs) recognized with outstanding service at the municipal level must be first ranking with final rating of 85% or higher, at the city or provincial level must be first ranking with final rating of 88% or higher, and at the regional level must be first ranking with final rating of 90% or higher;

WHEREAS, a Regional Green Banner Award is given to outstanding municipality in the province, outstanding municipality in the region, outstanding province in the region and outstanding city in the region while a trophy and cash prize is awarded to the Regional Outstanding BNS (see attached RNAC awardees);

WHEREAS, the 2017 Green Banner Award is given to the Regional Outstanding Municipality- Caibiran, Biliran, and Provincial Outstanding Municipalities: Hinunangan, Southern Levte and Caibiran, Biliran;

WHEREAS, the 2017 Regional and Provincial Outstanding Barangay Nutrition Scholar (ROBNS) is Ms. Rhodora Lingatong from Brgy. Triana, Limasawa, Southern Leyte, and the Provincial Outstanding Barangay Nutrition Scholar in Leyte is Ms. Bernardita F. Kuizon from Brgy. Daanlungsod, Bato, Leyte;

1

RNC Resolution No. 7 s. 2018 Page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, certificates or plaque of recognition is given to the following: a) active regional nutrition line agencies, b) active members of the regional nutrition evaluation team, c) LGUs that participated in the monitoring and evaluation, and d) nutrition partners such as nutrition organizations, media and non-government organizations;

WHEREAS, special citations are given to LGUs with Outstanding Barangay Nutrition Committee, LGU with Efficient Nutrition Program Implementation, LGU with Effective Nutrition Program Implementation, Innovative Food Production Scheme, Most Innovative Gardening Technique, Innovative Advocacy on Nutrition, Most Active Nutrition Correspondent, Sustained Infant and Young Child Feeding Program Implementation, Sustained Nutrition Program Implementation, Notable Barangay Nutrition Scholar Federation, Most Organized Provincial Nutrition Evaluation Team, Most Outstanding Nutrition Program Implementer-Local Chief Executive, Most Outstanding Municipal Nutrition Action Officer, and Special Awards for the ECCD F1K Program Mobilizers;

WHEREAS, the Regional Nutrition Awarding Ceremony is funded and organized by the National Nutrition Council.

NOW THEREFORE, upon the motion of Dr. Hilaria Bustamante from Eastern Visayas State University, duly seconded by HIMSOG-8 President Antonio C. Pueblos;

BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to approve the awardees of the 2018 Regional Nutrition Awarding Ceremony.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 26th day of November 2018 during the second meeting of the Regional Nutrition Committee (RNC) held at Hotel Alejandro, Tacloban City.

Certified true and correct:

DR. CATALINO P. DOTOLLO, JR.

Secretary, Regional Nutrition Conjunitiee and Regional Nutrition Program Coordinator National Nutrition Council VIII

Approved:

DR. MINERVA P. MOLON Chairperson, Regional Nutrition Committee and Regional Director, Department of Health VIII

2